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Date:  August 6, 2020 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer   
 
Re:  Z-2020-07 - 541 E. Hector Street Conditional Use Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site: 541 East Hector Street is a 12,000 square-foot lot with frontage on both East Hector 
Street and East Elm Street, in the Limited Industry and Residential Overlay Districts.  The property is 
currently improved with an existing one-story warehouse/office and parking lot.  The property is 
considered a legal non-conforming building. 
 
In September, 2018, a zoning hearing was held to consider a petition to convert the site to a residential 
use, adding 3 additional stories to the building.  The redeveloped property would consist of a 4-story 
building containing 12 residential units with 25 under building parking spaces. Zoning relief was granted 
from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance with the condition the 12 proposed units will have 
no more than 2 bedrooms each:  
 

• §27-703.E.6: A Special Exception to expand the use of a non-conforming building 

• §27-1903(B)(2): A Variance to allow a greater density then 33 units per acre  

• §27-1903(B)(9): A Variance to permit parking under, rather than to the rear of the building  

• §27-1903(B)(12): A variance to permit a tract area of 12,000 square feet rather than 1 acre  
 
The applicant currently has a Land Development application under review by the Borough for the 
redevelopment of the property.   
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant is seeking Conditional Use approval in accordance with Section 27-1903-B.11 to permit a 
building height of 40 feet in the Residential Overlay District.   
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Section 27-1903-B.11 requires a maximum building height of 35 feet in the Residential Overlay District, 
unless otherwise permitted by Conshohocken Borough Council as a Conditional Use. The underlying LI 
- Limited Industrial district permits a maximum building height of 40 feet.  
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The plans presented to Council and the Zoning Hearing Board in connection with the 2018 zoning 
application indicated a building 40 feet in height; however, the need for a Conditional Use was not 
identified until the Land Development application was reviewed for zoning compliance.  
 
The provided architectural plans indicate the peak of the proposed building roof measures 40 feet above 
the average grade of the site; and the midpoint of the sloped roof measures 38.75 feet above the average 
grade of the site. A Conditional Use is required for the proposed building height.        
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Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street—Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 
 
 
RE: MCPC #19‐0141‐002 
Plan Name: 541 East Hector Street  
(1 lot/12 dus comprising 0.28 acres) 
Situate: East Hector Street (south)/East Elm Street (north) 
Borough of Conshohocken 
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced subdivision/land development plan in accordance with Section 
502 of Act 247, ‘The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code,” as you requested on June 4, 2020.  We 
forward this letter as a report of our review.   

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, has submitted a previously reviewed land development plan which 
seeks preliminary plan approval for the conversion of a one‐story, office/warehouse building  into a multi‐
family residential building with 12 condominium units.  The building is situated on a 12,000‐square foot lot 
and  is  an  existing non‐conforming  structure with  respect  to  the minimum  front  yard  setback,  side‐yard 
setback, maximum building coverage, and maximum impervious surface.   

According  to  the  applicant’s  documentation,  the  building’s  foundation  and  first  floor will  be  utilized  to 
construct a four‐story residential dwelling with 12 condominium units and 24 on‐site surface parking spaces 
on the first level.  The borough’s Zoning Heard Board granted the applicant a special exception to allow the 
expansion of a non‐conforming use and three variances in a decision on December 14, 2018.  The required 
lot size for this proposal is one acre and the existing lot size is 0.275 acres.  A condition of the relief was that 
the 12 proposed condominiums are limited to two bedroom residences.  The proposed redevelopment lot 
is Tax Parcel #05‐00‐05916‐00‐1, which  is  located  in  the borough’s Limited‐Industrial/Residential Overlay 
Zoning District.  The planning commission provided comments for this proposal in a July 2019 review letter 
to the borough.      
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CONSISTENCY WITH THE  COUNTY  & BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLANS   

The  proposal  is  generally  consistent  with  Montco  2040:  A  Shared  Vison,  the  Montgomery  County 
Comprehensive Plan.    The  county plan emphasizes  several  recommendations which  are  relevant  to  this 
proposal.  The Connected Communities recommendation promotes the redevelopment and revitalization of 
boroughs  in  the  county  to  leverage  the  existing  infrastructure with  the  creation  of  an  active  live‐work 
environment, providing access to a walkable and transit‐friendly environment.  The development proposal 
is  generally  consistent  with  the  recommendations  of  the  Conshohocken  Borough  Comprehensive  Plan 
Update, 2018 and  its goal of ensuring  compatible  infill  redevelopment within  the existing neighborhood 
fabric.   

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the redevelopment proposal as 
shown in the site plan and the architectural renderings.  Concerns do remain however for the need for the 
applicant’s plan to fully address the requirements of the Subdivision and Land Development Code, §22‐421‐ 
Landscaping and Lighting regulations  in the redevelopment of this property.   This will help create a more 
attractive and green  streetscape and a  safer pedestrian environment along both East Hector Street and 
East Elm Street. Our comment is as follows:  

REVIEW COMMENT   

Landscaping and Lighting Improvements  

In our last review letter we raised the issue that the submitted plan did not address the required landscape 
plan  improvements  and  pedestrian  scale  lighting  improvements.    These were  shown  in  the  applicant’s 
proposed architectural renderings provided to  illustrate future conditions along the building’s East Hector 
Street  frontage.    The  site  plan  presented  for  review  almost  one  year  later  still  does  not  address  these 
requirements.   We recommend the borough ensure that the applicant’s final plan address to the greatest 
extent  feasible  the  landscape  and  lighting  improvements  regulations  as  required  by  §22‐421.4.  Street 
Shade Trees and §22‐421.6. Pedestrian Lighting.  We believe these improvements are not inconsequential 
and will help create a more attractive and green  streetscape and a  safer pedestrian environment  in  this 
area of the borough.      

CONCLUSION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the redevelopment of the site  into the 
multifamily  residential  structure.   However, we  recommend  the  borough  address  to  its  satisfaction  the 
issue  raised  above  and  ensure  the  proposed  plan  complies  with  your  appropriate municipal  land  use 
regulations and other appropriate regulations prior to granting approval.  

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained  in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.  Please 
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be aware that the MCPC #19‐0141‐002 has been set aside for the applicant’ plan. If any subsequent plans 
are submitted for final recording, this MCPC number should appear on the applicant sheets within the plans 
in the box reserved for the seal of this agency.  

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our 
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy bearing the 
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org ‐ 610‐278‐3444 
 
c:  Craft Custom Homes, LLC, Applicant 
  Edward J. Hughes, Applicant’s Representative 
  Stacy Ellam, Chair, Borough Planning Commission 
  Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer 
  Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor 
 
Attachments:  Aerial Photograph 
    Site Plan 
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Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 

www.gilmore-assoc.com 

65 East Butler Avenue│Suite 100│New Britain, PA 18901│Phone: 215-345-4330│Fax: 215-345-8606 

August 6, 2020 
 
File No. 19-05052 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
Reference: 541 East Hector Street – LD 2019-04 

TMP #05-00-05916-00-1 
Preliminary/Final Land Development – Review 4 

 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
Pursuant to the Borough’s request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the revised submission for 
Preliminary/Final Land Development for the above-referenced project. Upon review we offer the following comments 
for consideration by the Conshohocken Borough Council: 
 
I. Submission 

A. Plans for 541 East Hector Street consisting of 5 sheets, dated March 19, 2019 and last revised July 15, 2020, 
as prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC for Craft Custom Homes, LLC 

 
II. Project Description 

The subject property, TMP #05-00-05916-00-1, is situated in the LI – Limited Industrial with Residential Overlay 
Zoning District and is bordered by East Hector Street to the north and East Elm Street to the south. The site is 
12,000 square feet and currently contains an 8,857 square foot industrial/warehouse/office building with driveways 
on East Hector Street and East Elm Street. 
 
The Applicant is proposing a residential use via construction of a 3-story multi-family building, with a 4th story 
rooftop deck, containing 12 dwelling units. The ground level will contain 25 parking spaces, where vehicles will 
enter from East Elm Street and exit onto East Hector Street. The second and third floors will be the dwellings. 
Associated improvements include the relocation of two utility poles located along East Elm Street, landscaping, 
and replacement of curb and sidewalk along the frontages. No stormwater management improvements are 
proposed. 
 

III. Review Comments 

A. Zoning Ordinance 

We defer all comments with respect to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, including the Zoning 
Hearing Board Order, to the Borough’s Zoning Officer. 

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance 

We offer the following comments with respect to the Borough of Conshohocken Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance: 

 
1. §22-306.A.(1) – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from showing all existing features within 100 feet of 

the proposed development. We support this waiver subject to the Applicant agreeing to provide any 
additional plan information deemed necessary during the course of the review process. 
 

2. §22-307.B.(4) - The Applicant is calculating porous pavers as 50 percent impervious coverage, which we 
find to be acceptable subject to the proposed pavers being included in a stormwater management 
maintenance agreement. 
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3. §22-308.C – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to permit only one submission for Preliminary and Final 

Land Development approval. 
 

4. §22-404.2.A – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to permit the proposed driveways and driveway curb 
cuts within the front yard setbacks of East Hector and East Elm Streets. Since there is no rear yard we 
support this waiver subject to PennDOT accepting the proposed modifications to the East Hector Street 
access. 
 

5. §22-404.3.E – This section requires that lighting facilities be arranged to neither unreasonably nor 
unnecessarily disturb occupants of adjacent residential properties and that a minimum illumination level of 
0.5 footcandles be provided throughout the parking area. We offer the following comments related to the 
proposed lighting: 

a. The isolux patterns provided in the Parking Level Lighting Detail on Detail Sheet 1, Sheet 4, shall be 
labeled to indicate the proposed lighting levels. We may have additional comments once this 
information is provided. 

b. Per the Lighting Schedule on the Detail Sheet 1, Sheet 4, proposed Light C is a cobra-head type 
roadway and security light to be set on a 6 foot pole height which may create high lighting levels. The 
proposed lighting levels and any openings in the garage level shall be indicated to determine any 
impacts to the adjacent properties. Associated light pole and light pole foundation detail shall also be 
provided. 

 
6. §22-404.3.F.(2) – Where a parking area adjoins a right-of-way a decorative wall 48 inches in height, or 

other screening, shall be provided. We offer the following comments related to the proposed 48 inch high 
privacy wall: 

a. Top and bottom of wall elevations shall be added to the East Hector Street detail on the Details Sheet 
1, Sheet 4, since the 66.5 foot bottom of wall grade indicated in the Wall Section detail on the Detail 
Sheet 2, Sheet 5, does not match the proposed grading. Based on the current information, an 
additional 66 foot contour shall be provided in the area of the proposed wall and existing 65 foot 
contour. We note that §22-409.1 requires slopes greater than 3:1 to be vegetated with low 
maintenance ground covers, shrubs, and other plant material and slopes greater than 2:1 to be 
permanently stabilized with a retaining wall. 

b. We recommend that Borough Planning Commission discuss and provide a recommendation to 
Borough Council on whether the wall’s proposed stucco finish and concrete masonry unit cap meet the 
intent of the decorative wall requirement or whether additional decorative treatment should be 
provided. It is unclear from the previously provided renderings whether the proposed wall finish would 
be complementary to the proposed building exterior. 

 
7. §22-404.3.F.(4) – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to permit the proposed accessible parking space to 

be located closer than 10 feet from the right-of-way. 
 

8. §22-404.3.F.(7) – We defer to the Borough’s Building Code Official as to whether the proposed accessible 
parking space’s access aisle width and location within the required 24 foot wide drive aisle are acceptable. 
 

9. §22-404.3.G – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to permit a three foot curb radius for the curbing near 
the accessible parking space, which is less than the required five foot radius. 
 

10. §22-405 – We offer the following comments related to the proposed curb and sidewalk: 

a. The plan view layout of the proposed curb and driveway apron on East Elm Street shall be revised in 
accordance with the Type 1A Driveway Apron detail and the proposed curb and driveway apron on 
East Hector Street shall be revised in accordance with the Driveway Apron & Curb Depression detail, 
both provided on the Detail Sheet 2, Sheet 5. The limits of the proposed driveway apron shall be 
indicated along East Elm Street. 
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b. Detailed spot elevations shall be provided for the driveway aprons, their flares, and both the driveway 
apron and site sides of the sidewalks to confirm all sidewalks are proposed to have a maximum two 
(2) percent cross slope and five (5) percent longitudinal slope. Based on the currently provided spot 
elevations, the sidewalk proposed along East Elm Street shall be revised to comply with these slope 
requirements. 

c. Additional detailed spot elevations shall be provided at the tie in points of the proposed sidewalk along 
East Hector Street. A curb taper shall be provided from the full height curb to the depressed curb 
located on the adjacent property to the east. 

d. Top and bottom of curb elevations shall be provided for the curb proposed on the western side of the 
driveway by East Hector Street. The proposed 67 foot contour shall be revised in this area for 
consistency with the curb reveal. 

 
11. §22-409.2 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to permit proposed grading within three feet of the 

property lines, which we support to permit connection to the existing grades. 
 

12. §22-421.4 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver to not provide the two street trees required along East 
Elm Street. The Applicant has offered to pay a fee-in-lieu of providing these street trees. 
 

13. §22-421.5 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing the minimum 6 foot high landscape 
screening required for the multi-family development. 
 

14. §22-421.6 – The Applicant is requesting a waiver from providing pedestrian lighting along East Hector 
Street and East Elm Street. 
 

15. §22-804 – The Applicant is required to dedicate ten percent (10%) of the total site area to the Borough for 
park or recreational use. Given the limited open space available on the site, we recommend the Applicant 
coordinate with the Borough Solicitor regarding a fee in lieu of providing park and recreational facilities. 
 

C. General Comments 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all required approvals, permits, etc. (e.g. Fire Marshal, Conshohocken Borough 
Sewer Authority, MCPC, MCCD, Aqua, etc.). Copies of these approvals and permits shall be submitted to 
the Borough of Conshohocken and our office. 

2. The proposed 66 foot contour shall be extended to the curb line along East Hector Street. 
 
3. The privacy fence proposed in the southeast corner of the site would block the windows and access to the 

wall-mounted utilities of the adjacent building to the east. We recommended this section of proposed fence 
be relocated and the Applicant coordinate with the adjacent property owner regarding this portion of 
proposed fencing. 

 
4. We defer review of the ramp proposed by the doorway to the Borough’s Building Code Official. 

 
If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Karen M. MacNair, P.E. 
Borough Engineer 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

KMM/tw/ 

cc: Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
 Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations and Building Code Official 
 Michael E. Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 
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BCONS 20004 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Conshohocken Borough 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA 19428 
 
RE: Zoning Review  

541 E. Hector Street – Preliminary/Final Land Development Application 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 
 

• “Craft Custom Homes, LLC – 541 E. Hector Street,” (5 sheets) prepared by Vastardis Consulting 
Engineers, LLC, dated March 19, 2019, last revised July 15, 2020. 
 

• Architectural Floor Plans and Renderings, (11 sheets) undated.  
 
The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, proposes to redevelop the subject property, located in the LI - Limited 
Industrial / Residential Overlay Zoning District, with frontage on both E. Hector Street and E. Elm Street. A 12-
unit residential building over a twenty-five (25) space parking garage is proposed to be constructed within the 
current footprint of the existing warehouse building, along with curbing, driveway apron curb cuts on both E. 
Hector Street and E. Elm Street, sidewalks, porous pavers, and landscaping. 
 
The Applicant was granted the following relief by the Zoning Hearing Board on September 19, 2018 and 
extended until August 19, 2021: 
 

• §27-703(E)(6) – Special Exception to allow the expansion of a non-conforming use. 

• §27-1903(B)(2) – Variance to allow a greater density of residential units than 33 units per acre. 

• §27-1903(B)(9) – Variance to allow the parking area to be under the building, rather than to the rear 
of the building. 

• §27-1903(B)(12) – Variance to allow a minimum tract area of 12,000 square feet, rather than 1 acre. 
 
Approval of the Special Exception & Variances is conditioned on the 12 proposed units having no more than 
two (2) bedrooms each. 
 
We offer the following comments, new comments are in italics: 

 
1. The property is located in the LI – Limited Industrial Zoning District and is being developed in 

accordance with the Residential Overlay District. Therefore, the Zoning Requirements table on the 
plans is to include the Performance Standards for both the LI District and the Residential Overlay 
District to confirm compliance.  
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a. The maximum permitted building height in the Residential Overlay District is 35 feet. (§27-
1903(B)(11)). The proposed building height per the Zoning Requirements table on plan sheet 
2 indicates a building height of 40 feet.  
 
The applicant has filed a Conditional Use application to permit a building height of 40 feet in 
accordance with §27-1903-B.11.   

 

2. No lighting of private property shall cause a hazard or nuisance to abutting roads and properties. 

(§27-821) The applicant is to provide a lighting plan confirming conformance with §27-821.E. 

 

In no case may exterior lighting levels exceed 0.25 footcandles at a lot line abutting a residential 

property or district. (§27-821.E). The plan indicates lighting intensities above 0.25 footcandles along 

the E. Hector Street frontage.  

 

The applicant has provided a parking level lighting detail; however, the lighting intensities along 

the property boundary are not identified. The plans need to clearly demonstrate no lighting levels 

from the proposed site lighting exceed 0.25 footcandles at any lot line abutting a residential 

property or district. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 
Zoning Officer 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 
 
EPJ/ 
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www.pennoni.com 

BCON19002 
 
June 25, 2020 
 
Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA  19428 
 
RE:   Traffic Engineering Review 

541 East Hector Street 
      
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We  have  completed  our  review  of  the material  submitted  for  the  above  referenced  land  development 
proposal.  The submission consisted of a Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan Set (5 sheets), last revised 
May 1, 2020, and  responses  to our previous comments dated May 15, 2020, both prepared by Vastardis 
Consulting  Engineers,  LLC.    The  applicant  has  addressed  our  previous  comments  regarding  corner  sight 
distance for the site driveway and on‐site signage to designate the one‐way flow through the site. In addition, 
it  is our understanding that the applicant has or will obtain approval of the proposed garage configuration 
from the Borough Fire Marshal. 
 
We do not have any additional comments. If you have any questions or require additional information, please 
do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 
 
 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 
Transportation Division 
 
cc:  Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 
Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 
Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 
Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 
Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
 

 

 
   



	
  

	
  

  
 
Date:  April 22, 2020   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:   Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal    
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 541 E. Hector Street  
 Prelim/Final Land Development  
 
As requested, the following materials submitted for the above referenced land development proposal were 
reviewed:  
 

• Preliminary/Final Land Development plans prepared by Vastardis Consulting Engineers, LLC, dated 
March 19, 2019, last revised January 6, 2020.  

 
Upon review of the submitted plan, I have no additional comments.  At this time I have no issues with fire 
department access into the parking garage.  We will address fire department access when the building plans 
come in for review.  
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July 10, 2019 
 
 
Ms. Stephanie Cecco, Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street—Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvana  19428 
 
Re:  MCPC #19‐0141‐001 
Plan Name:  541 East Hector Street 
(1 lot/12 dus comprising .28 acres) 
Situate:  East Hector Street (south)/East Elm Street (north) 
Borough of Conshohocken 
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have  reviewed  the above‐referenced  land development plan  in accordance with  Section 502 of Act 247, 
"The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on May 28, 2019.   We forward this letter as 
a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND   

The applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, has submitted a  land development plan which seeks preliminary plan 
approval  for  the  conversion of a one‐story, office/warehouse building  into  a multi‐family  residential building 
with  12  condominium  units.    The  building  is  situated  on  a  12,000‐square  foot  lot  and with  respect  to  the 
minimum front yard setback, side yard setback, maximum building coverage, and maximum impervious surface 
it  is existing non‐conforming structure.   According to the applicant’s documentation, the building’s foundation 
and first floor will be utilized to construct a four‐story residential dwelling with 12 condominium units and 24 
on‐site  surface parking  spaces on  the  first  level.   The borough’s Zoning Heard Board granted  the applicant a 
special  exception  to  allow  the  expansion  of  a  non‐conforming  use  and  three  variances  in  a  decision  on 
December  14,  2018.   A  condition of  the  relief was  that  the  12  proposed  condominiums  are  limited  to  two‐
bedroom residences.  The redevelopment lot is Tax Parcel #05‐00‐05916‐00‐1, which is located in the borough’s 
Limited‐Industrial/Residential Overlay Zoning District. 

CONSISTENCY  WITH  COUNTY  & MUNICIPAL PLANS   

The proposed plan is generally consistent with the county comprehensive plan, MONTCO 2040, A Shared Vision, 
which promotes reinvestment in the county’s older boroughs with the appropriate scale of in‐fill development, 
while  leveraging  the  existing  infrastructure  to  support  a mixed‐use, walkable  community.    The plan  appears 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, CHAIR  

KENNETH E. LAWRENCE, JR., VICE CHAIR 

JOSEPH C. GALE, COMMISSIONER 

MONTGOMERY  COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO BOX 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311

610-278-3722

FAX: 610-278-3941•  TDD: 610-631-1211
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

Jody L. Holton, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR



‐ 2 ‐ 

 

 

Ms. Stephanie Cecco  July 10, 2019

generally  consistent with  the Conshohocken Borough Comprehensive Plan Update, 2018 which also  supports 
infill  development.    It  states  that  infill  development  proposals  should  be  compatible  with  the  existing 
community’s residential character.   

RECOMMENDATION  

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports this proposal; however  in the course of our 
review we  identified  the  requirement of  addressing  the borough’s  Subdivision  and  Land Development Code, 
§22‐421‐  Landscaping  and  Lighting  regulations  as  an  issue which  should  be  considered  in  the  proposed  re‐
development of this parcel.   

COMMENT   

Landscaping  and  Lighting  Improvements  ‐  The  submission  does  not  include  the  required  landscape  plan 
improvements  and  pedestrian  scale  lighting  improvements.  These  are  shown  in  the  applicant’s  proposed 
architectural  renderings  to  illustrate  future  conditions  along  the  building’s  East  Hector  Street  frontage.  The 
applicant  should  revise  the  plan  and  address  to  the  greatest  extent  feasible  the  landscape  and  lighting 
improvements regulations as required by §22‐421.4. Street Shade Trees and §22‐421.6. Pedestrian Lighting.   

CONCLUSION  

The  Montgomery  County  Planning  Commission  generally  supports  the  redevelopment  of  this  lot  into  a 
condominium  residential  building.  We  recommend  the  borough  address  the  issue  discussed  above  to  its 
satisfaction and ensure  the proposed plan complies with your appropriate municipal  land use regulations and 
other appropriate regulations prior to granting approval.  
 
Please  note  that  the  review  comments  and  recommendations  contained  in  this  report  are  advisory  to  the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.   
 
Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our office 
for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy bearing the municipal 
seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Barry W. Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org ‐ 610‐278‐3444 

c:  Craft Custom Homes, LLC, Applicant 
  Edward Hughes. Esq., Applicant’s Representative 
  Brian Tobin, Chrm., Boro. Planning Commission 
  Karen MacNair, Boro. Engineer 
  Christine Stetler, Community Development and Zoning Officer  
 
Attachments:  Aerial of Site & Site Plan 
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